
EN Operating Instructions  ES Instrucciones de uso



EN
TO REDUCE RISKS OF ELECTRIC SHOCK, FIRE, AND PERSONAL 
INJURY, OR PROPERTY DAMAGE, THIS DEVICE MUST BE USED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING WARNINGS, CAUTIONS, AND 
SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS.

IMPORTANT SAFETY 
INSTRUCTIONS -  
ORIGINAL INSTRUCTIONS
Read all instructions before using the Vyper 3.

DANGER
To reduce the risk of electric shock:
• Always unplug this device from the electrical outlet immediately after using and 

before cleaning.
• Do not reach for a device that has fallen into water. Unplug immediately.
• Do not use while bathing or in a shower.
• Do not place or store device where it can fall or be pulled into a tub or sink. Do not 

place in or drop into water or other liquid.

WARNING
To reduce the risk of burns, fire, electric shock, or injury to persons:
• A device should never be left unattended when plugged in. Unplug from outlet when 

not in use, and before putting on or taking off parts.
• Do not operate under blanket or pillow. Excessive heating can occur and cause fire, 

electric shock, or injury to persons.
• Use this device only for its intended use as described in this manual. Do not use 

attachments not recommended by the manufacturer.
• Never operate this device if it has a damaged cord or plug, if it is not working 

properly, if it has been dropped or damaged, or if it has gotten wet. Return the 
device to a service center for examination and repair.

• Do not carry this device by supply cord or use cord as a handle.
• Keep the cord away from heated surfaces.
• Never operate the device with the air openings blocked. Keep the air openings free 

of lint, hair, and any substance which may impair the flow of air.
• Never drop or insert any object into any device opening.
• Do not use outdoors.
• Do not operate where aerosol (spray) devices are being used or where oxygen is 

being administered.
• Never operate on a soft surface where the air openings may be blocked.
• Do not remove screws or attempt to disassemble.
• Unplug the device after charging or prior to use.
• Use device only according to these Operating Instructions, also available on 

hyperice.com.
• Do not operate continuously for more than one hour. After one hour use, allow unit 

to rest for 30 minutes before reusing.
• Unplug the unit after charging or prior to use.
• Do not use directly on a hard surface. Use only on a carpeted floor or a fitness mat.
• Persons weighing above 250 lbs/113 kgs may damage or break the unit during 

normal intended use.
• This is not a toy. For adult use only. Do not use if injured. Consult your doctor before 

using this product.
• For storage or travel, toggle power switch to OFF position.



• Please do not use the Vyper 3, or any high-intensity vibration exercise device 
without first consulting with your doctor if any of the following apply: Pregnancy, 
diabetes with complications such as neuropathy or retinal damage, wear of pace-
makers, recent surgery, epilepsy or migraines, herniated disks, spondylolisthesis, 
spondylolysis, or spondylosis, recent joint replacements, metal pins or plates or 
any concerns about your physical health. Frail individuals and children should be 
accompanied by an adult when using any vibration device. These contraindications 
do not mean that you are not able to use a vibration or exercise device but we do 
advise you to consult a doctor first. Ongoing research is being done to the effects 
of vibration exercise for specific medical disorders. This will likely result in the 
shortening of the list of contraindications as shown above. Practical experience 
has shown that integration of a vibrating fitness device into a treatment plan 
is beneficial in a number of cases. This must be done on the advice of and in 
accompaniment with a doctor, specialist or physiotherapist.

The Vyper 3 should only be charged with the double insulated, 18VDC Hyperice charger 
(model number MX24Z2-1801000) that was supplied with the device. Do not charge 
the Vyper 3 overnight or leave the Vyper 3 unattended when charging or in use.

The Vyper 3 contains a battery which must be complied with safely at an appropriate 
e-waste disposal or recycling facility.

CAUTION
The battery used in this device may present a risk of fire or chemical burn if 
mistreated. Do not disassemble, heat above 100 C or incinerate. Dispose of used 
battery promptly. Keep away from children. Do not disassemble and do not dispose 
of in fire.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
The Vyper 3 is a cutting-edge fitness device that uses pressure and high-intensity 
vibration to amplify the traditional foam rolling experience. It accelerates warmup and 
recovery, releases tension and tightness in the muscles, and helps to maintain full 
range of motion while promoting overall wellbeing and performance.

OPERATING
Turn your Vyper 3 ON by pressing the power/speed setting button for three 
seconds. Press the power button once to turn device on to speed level one, twice 
to turn device to speed level two and three times for speed level three. Pressing 
the power button again will turn the device off. The blue LED lights will indicate 
the corresponding speed level. The device will turn off after 10 minutes of use. To 
continue use, simply press the power button again to the desired level. Turn OFF by 
pressing the power/speed setting button for three seconds until all LEDs are off.

CHARGING
Fully charge for up to two hours before first use. For subsequent charges, charge for 
two hours, or until the charge indicator lights stop blinking and remain solid lit. To 
charge, connect the adapter to the charging port and plug into wall outlet. Device 
may be recharged at any time and at any battery level. It is not recommended to fully 
deplete the battery to the red LED level. Fully recharge the device monthly to best 
prolong battery life. The average runtime is two hours per charge at speed level three, 
and longer at lower speed levels. It is recommended to turn the device OFF while the 
it is not in use or during storage and travel.

CLEANING AND STORAGE
Make sure the power is OFF and the battery charger is not attached. Use a damp, 
clean cloth and gently wipe your Vyper 3. Store in a clean, cool, dry place, out of direct 
sunlight, when not in use.

CONNECTING TO THE HYPERICE APP
To connect your device to the Hyperice App via Bluetooth® make sure that your 
device is turned on, Bluetooth® is turned on in your phone, and your device is within 
close proximity. Select a routine within the Hyperice App and if prompted tap “Scan 
for Devices.” Select your device when it pops up on the screen. HyperSmart™ will 
automatically start your device and adjust the speed and intensity as you follow along 
with the routine. 



SPECIFICATIONS
     Front            Back
  

Front
1. Bluetooth® connection indicator
2. Speed indicators
3. Power/speed setting button

Back
4. Battery level indicators
5. Charging port

AC-DC Charger: 110-240V - 50/60Hz 0.7A - 18.0V 1.0A 18.0 W
Rechargeable lithium ion battery 2400mAh
Frequency: Level 1 - 2400/48 Hz, Level 2 - 3200/60 Hz, Level 3 - 4000/72 Hz
Weight: 3 lbs / 1.6 kg (including charger)
Designed in USA. Assembled in China with components from China and Germany.

WARRANTY
If within one year from the date of purchase, this product fails due to a defect 
in material or workmanship, Hyperice, Inc. will repair or replace the product, or 
necessary components, free of charge. 

This warranty excludes:
(a) damage caused by accident, abuse, mishandling, or transport;
(b) devices subjected to unauthorized repair;
(c) devices not used in accordance with Hyperice care instructions; 
(d) damage exceeding the cost of the product;
(e) deterioration of the delivered product resulting from abnormal storage and/or 
safeguarding conditions on the client’s premises, and 
(f) failure to provide the dated proof of purchase.

Some states and countries do not allow a limitation of damages, so the foregoing 
limitation may not apply to you. This warranty guarantees specific legal rights, and but 
other rights may vary from country to country and from state to state. This warranty 
service is available through the operating policies and procedures of Hyperice, 
Inc., and all Hyperice international distributors. If you are a client, please contact 
the appropriate Hyperice business entity, dealer or retailer, from whom you directly 
purchased the product for warranty and return authorization procedures. This 
warranty is initiated and executed by Hyperice, Inc.
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ES
PARA REDUCIR LOS RIESGOS DE DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA, INCENDIO 
Y LESIONES PERSONALES O DAÑOS A LA PROPIEDAD, ESTE 
DISPOSITIVO DEBE USARSE DE ACUERDO CON LAS SIGUIENTES 
ADVERTENCIAS, PRECAUCIONES E INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD.

INSTRUCCIONES DE 
SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES:  
INSTRUCCIONES ORIGINALES
Lea todas las instrucciones antes de utilizar Vyper 3.

PELIGRO
Para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica:
• Desenchufe siempre el dispositivo de la toma eléctrica inmediatamente después de usarlo 

y antes de limpiarlo.
• No toque un dispositivo que haya entrado en contacto con el agua. Desenchúfelo 

inmediatamente.
• No lo use en la ducha ni en la bañera.
• No coloque ni guarde el dispositivo en un lugar desde donde pueda caerse a la bañera  

o al fregadero. No lo sumerja ni deje que entre en contacto con agua u otro líquido.

ADVERTENCIA
Para reducir el riesgo de quemaduras, incendios, descargas eléctricas o lesiones personales:
• Un dispositivo nunca debe dejarse sin supervisión cuando esté enchufado. Desconéctelo 

de la toma de corriente cuando no lo utilice y antes de añadir o quitar piezas.
• No utilice el dispositivo debajo de una manta o una almohada. Podría calentarse en exceso 

y provocar un incendio, descargas eléctricas o lesiones personales.
• Utilice este dispositivo únicamente para el uso al que está destinado como se describe en 

este manual. No utilice accesorios no recomendados por el fabricante.
• Nunca utilice el dispositivo si el cable o el enchufe están dañados, si no funciona 

correctamente, si se ha caído, presenta daños o está mojado. Devuelva el dispositivo  
a un centro de servicio autorizado para su inspección y reparación.

• No utilice el cable de alimentación para transportarlo ni utilice el cable como un asa.
• Mantenga el cable alejado de superficies calientes.
• Nunca utilice el dispositivo si las aberturas de ventilación están bloqueadas. Mantenga las 

aberturas de ventilación limpias de pelusas, pelo u otras sustancias que puedan afectar al 
flujo de aire.

• Nunca deje caer ni introduzca objetos por las aberturas del dispositivo.
• No utilice el dispositivo al aire libre.
• No ponga el dispositivo en funcionamiento en lugares donde se utilicen aerosoles 

(pulverizadores) ni donde se administre oxígeno.
• Nunca ponga el dispositivo en funcionamiento sobre superficies blandas donde las 

aberturas de ventilación podrían bloquearse.
• No retire los tornillos ni intente desarmarlo.
• Desenchufe el dispositivo después de cargarlo o antes de usarlo.
• Utilice el dispositivo únicamente según estas instrucciones de uso, también disponibles 

en hyperice.com.
• No utilice el dispositivo de forma continua durante más de una hora. Después de una hora 

de uso, deje la unidad reposar durante 30 minutos antes de volver a utilizarla.
• Desenchufe la unidad después de cargarla o antes de usarla.
• No utilice el dispositivo directamente sobre una superficie dura. Úselo solamente sobre un 

suelo con alfombra o una esterilla para hacer ejercicio.
• Las personas que pesen más de 113 kg (250 lb) pueden dañar o romper la unidad durante 

el uso normal previsto.



• Este dispositivo no es un juguete. Solo para adultos. No lo utilice si tiene alguna lesión. 
Consulte con su médico antes de utilizar este producto.

• Coloque el interruptor de encendido en la posición de apagado cuando almacene el 
dispositivo y durante los desplazamientos.

• No use Vyper 3 ni otro dispositivo de ejercicio de vibración de alta intensidad sin consultar 
primero con su médico si se encuentra en alguna de las siguientes circunstancias: 
Embarazo, diabetes con complicaciones como neuropatía o daño en la retina, uso de 
marcapasos, cirugía reciente, epilepsia o migrañas, hernia de disco, espondilolistesis, 
espondilolisis o espondilosis, artroplastia reciente, tornillos o placas de metal, o cualquier 
otra situación que afecte a su estado físico. Los adultos en estado delicado y los niños 
deben estar acompañados por un adulto cuando utilicen un dispositivo de vibración. Estas 
contraindicaciones no quieren decir que no pueda utilizar un dispositivo de vibración 
o ejercicio, pero recomendamos que consulte a un médico antes de hacerlo. Se está 
llevando a cabo investigaciones sobre los efectos del ejercicio vibratorio en afecciones 
médicas específicas. Los resultados podrían reducir la lista de contraindicaciones 
mostrada anteriormente. La experiencia demuestra que la integración de un dispositivo de 
entrenamiento vibratorio en un plan de tratamiento es beneficiosa en casos determinados. 
Esto se debe llevar a cabo con el asesoramiento de un médico, un especialista o un 
fisioterapeuta.

Vyper 3 solo se debe cargar con el cargador Hyperice de 18 V CC con doble aislamiento 
(número de modelo MX24Z2-1801000) que se suministra con el dispositivo. No cargue 
Vyper 3 por la noche ni lo deje sin supervisión cuando se esté cargando o esté en uso.

Vyper 3 incluye una batería que debe desecharse de forma segura en unas instalaciones 
adecuadas para el reciclaje o la eliminación de los residuos electrónicos.

PRECAUCIONES
La batería que utiliza este dispositivo puede presentar riesgo de incendio o de quemadura 
química si no se manipula con cuidado. No la desmonte, caliente a más de 100 ºC ni la 
incinere. Deseche la batería usada de inmediato. Manténgala fuera del alcance de los niños. 
No la desarme ni la arroje al fuego.

GUARDE ESTAS 
INSTRUCCIONES
Vyper 3 es un dispositivo de entrenamiento de vanguardia que utiliza presión y vibración 
de alta intensidad para amplificar la experiencia del rodillo tradicional de espuma. Acelera 
el calentamiento y la recuperación, libera la tensión y la rigidez de los músculos y ayuda 
a mantener un rango completo de movimiento, a la vez que mejora el bienestar y el 
rendimiento general.

FUNCIONAMIENTO
Para encender el dispositivo Vyper 3, mantenga pulsado el botón de encendido/ajuste de 
velocidad durante tres segundos. Pulse el botón de encendido una vez para encender el 
dispositivo con el nivel uno de velocidad, dos veces para encender con el nivel dos y tres 
veces para encender con el nivel tres. Vuelva a pulsar el botón de encendido para apagar el 
dispositivo. Las luces LED azules indican el nivel de velocidad correspondiente. El dispositivo 
se apagará a los 10 minutos de uso. Para seguir usándolo, solo tiene que volver a pulsar el 
botón de encendido y ajustar el nivel deseado. Para apagar el dispositivo, mantenga pulsado 
el botón de encendido/ajuste de velocidad durante tres segundos hasta que todos los LED 
estén apagados.

CARGA
Cargue la batería completamente durante un máximo de dos horas antes del primer uso. 
En las cargas siguientes, cárguela durante dos horas o hasta que las luces indicadoras de 
carga dejen de parpadear y permanezcan fijas. Para cargarlo, conecte el adaptador al puerto 
de carga y enchúfelo a la toma de corriente. El dispositivo se puede recargar en cualquier 
momento y con cualquier nivel de batería. No se recomienda agotar completamente la 
batería hasta el nivel de LED rojo. Recargue el dispositivo por completo de forma mensual 
para prolongar la vida útil de la batería. El tiempo de funcionamiento medio por carga es de 
dos horas en el nivel de velocidad tres y es superior en niveles de velocidad más bajos. Se 
recomienda apagar el dispositivo cuando no esté en uso o durante el almacenamiento y los 
desplazamientos.



LIMPIEZA Y ALMACENAMIENTO
Asegúrese de que la alimentación esté apagada y de que el cargador de la batería no esté 
conectado. Utilice un paño limpio y húmedo para limpiar con cuidado el dispositivo Vyper 3. 
Cuando no esté en uso, almacénelo en un lugar limpio, fresco, seco y protegido de la luz 
solar directa.

CONEXIÓN A LA APLICACIÓN HYPERICE
Para conectar el dispositivo a la aplicación Hyperice mediante Bluetooth®, asegúrese de 
que esté encendido, el Bluetooth® del teléfono esté activado y el dispositivo se encuentre 
cerca. Seleccione una rutina en la aplicación Hyperice y, si se le solicita, presione "Scan for 
Devices" (Buscar dispositivos). Seleccione el dispositivo cuando aparezca en la pantalla. 
HyperSmart™ iniciará automáticamente el dispositivo y ajustará la velocidad y la intensidad a 
medida que avanza en la rutina. 

ESPECIFICACIONES
                         Vista frontal      Vista trasera
  

Parte frontal
1. Indicador de la conexión Bluetooth®
2. Indicadores de velocidad
3. Botón de encendido/ajuste de velocidad

Parte trasera
4. Indicadores del nivel de 

batería
5. Puerto de carga

Adaptador de CA-CC: 110-240 V - 50/60 Hz 0,7 A - 18,0 V 1,0 A 18,0 W
Batería recargable de iones de litio de 2400 mAh
Frecuencia: Nivel 1: 2400/48 Hz; nivel 2: 3200/60 Hz; nivel 3: 4000/72 Hz
Peso: 1,6 kg (3 lb) (cargador incluido)
Diseñado en EE. UU. Montado en China con componentes de China y Alemania.

GARANTÍA
Si en el plazo de un año desde la fecha de compra, el producto falla debido a un defecto 
de materiales o mano de obra, Hyperice, Inc. reparará o reemplazará el producto, o los 
componentes necesarios, de forma gratuita. 

Esta garantía no incluye:
(a) daños causados por accidente, abuso, uso inadecuado o transporte;
(b) dispositivos sometidos a reparaciones no autorizadas;
(c) dispositivos sometidos a un uso distinto del indicado en las instrucciones de cuidados 
de Hyperice; 
(d) daños que superen el coste del producto;
(e) deterioro del producto entregado debido a unas condiciones inapropiadas de 
almacenamiento y/o protección en las instalaciones del cliente; y 
(f) casos en los que no se puede proporcionar el comprobante de compra con fecha.

Algunos estados y países no permiten la limitación de daños, por lo que la limitación 
antes mencionada podría no aplicarse a su caso. Esta garantía protege derechos legales 
específicos, pero otros derechos podrían variar según el país y el estado. Este servicio 
de garantía está disponible a través de las políticas y los procedimientos operativos 
de Hyperice, Inc. y todos los distribuidores internacionales de Hyperice. Si es cliente, 
póngase en contacto con la entidad comercial, el distribuidor o el minorista de Hyperice 
correspondiente a quien compró directamente el producto para solicitar los procedimientos 
de autorización de garantía y devolución. Hyperice, Inc. inicia y hace efectiva esta garantía.
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hyperice.com

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject 
to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful 

interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, 
including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Hyperice, Inc., 525 Technology Drive, Suite 100, Irvine, California 92618 USA 
Copyright 2021 © Hyperice, Inc. All rights reserved.
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